

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

HEATHER KOKESCH DEL CASTILLO,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00722

CELESTE PHILIP, MD, MPH, in her  
official capacity as Surgeon General and  
Secretary, Florida Department of Health,

Defendant.

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

---

Ari Bargil  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3180  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 721-1600  
Fax: (305) 721-1601  
E-mail: abargil@ij.org

Paul M. Sherman  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Telephone: (703) 682-9320  
Fax: (703) 682-9321  
E-mail: psherman@ij.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. Heather Del Castillo’s Business .....	2
B. The Florida Dietetics and Nutrition Practices Act Makes It Illegal to Communicate Individualized Dietary Advice in Exchange for Compensation, Even Though That Same Information Is Widely Available in Books, on Television, and on the Internet .....	5
1. Under the Act, it is illegal to provide basic dietary advice to another person, in exchange for compensation, without a government-issued license.....	5
2. The State of Florida has enforced the Act against Heather and others purely for offering advice .....	7
C. The State of Florida Possesses No Evidence That the Act Makes Floridians Any More Safe or Healthy and Relies Solely on Speculative and Anecdotal Harm .....	10
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Heather Del Castillo’s Advice About Diet Is Speech, Not Conduct .....	14
II. Ms. Del Castillo’s Advice About Diet Is Fully Protected Speech .....	19
III. Florida’s Dietetics Practice Act Cannot Survive First Amendment Scrutiny .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bd. of Med. Quality Assurance v. Andrews</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 1346 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	24
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	25
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	14, 15, 16–17, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472. U.S. 181 (1985) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	16, 27
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013).....22

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....16, 18, 21, 22

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011).....20

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....16

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....19, 20

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (*en banc*).....21, 22, 24

**Codes and Statutes**

Fla. Admin. Code r. 64B8-41.001.....5

Fla. Stat. § 468.503(4).....5

Fla. Stat. § 468.503(5).....5, 6–7

Fla. Stat. § 468.503(10).....5

Fla. Stat. § 468.504 .....5

Fla. Stat. § 468.505(1)(a) .....26

Fla. Stat. § 468.505(1)(g) .....12, 26

Fla. Stat. § 468.505(1)(h) .....12, 26

Fla. Stat. § 468.509 .....6

Fla. Stat. § 468.517(1)(a) .....6–7

Fla. Stat. § 468.517(1)(b).....6–7

Fla. Stat. § 481.203(8).....22

Fla. Stat. § 481.2131(1).....22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....13

**Other Authorities**

Benjamin Franklin, *The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin*  
(1793) (P.F. Collier & Sons 1909).....19
